OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF

Chad Chronister, Sheriff

Donna Lusczynski, Chief Deputy
Hillsborough County, Florida

October 17, 2022

SUBJECT: Amendment #1 to RFP 2022-018 Regional K9 training center

MESSAGE: Please note and acknowledge the following changes or additions to be included
in the referenced section(s) of RFP 2022-018:

Page 20 will be replaced in its entirety to correct the amount of liquidated damages
from $2,500 to $250. Please see attached.

Please note that this document hereby becomes part of RFP 2022-018 and without this
document, the RFP is considered incomplete.

Sincerely,

ghts 75778

Christina R. Porter, CPA
Chief Financial Officer

CRP/f

Enclosures

P.0.BOX 3371 « TAMPA, FLORIDA 33601 - PHONE 813-247-8000  TEAMHCSO.COM



ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF AMENDMENT

We do hereby acknowledge the information and/or changes described in the
Amendment #1 to RFP 2022-018.

PLEASE PRINT — Company Name:

By:

Title: -

Date:

Signature: I

(Signed Acknowledgment must be included with your Proposal Response)



RFP 2022-018 REGIONAL K9 TRAINING CENTER

and orders of any public body having jurisdiction for the safety of persons or property or to
protect them from damage, injury, or loss. The Contractor will erect and maintain, as
required by the conditions and progress of the Work, all necessary safeguards for safety
and protection. The Contractor will notify owner of adjacent property and utilities when
execution of Work may affect them prior to start of Work. All damage, injury, or loss to
any property caused directly or indirectly, in whole or in part by the Contractor, any
subcontractor, anyone directly or indirectly employed by any of them, or anyone for whose
acts any of them may be liable will be remedied by the Contractor.

J. Emergencies: In emergencies affecting the safety of persons, the Work or property at the
site or adjacent thereto, the Contractor, without special instructions or authorization from
the Project Manager if time or circumstances do not permit, is obligated to prevent
threatened damage, injury, or loss. The Contractor will give the Project Manager written
notice that the emergency provision has been invoked and shall state the reasons therefore
within 24 hours of the incident. If the Contractor believes the emergency resulted in
additional Work, a claim for a Change Order is permissible (refer to Processing Change
Orders, PART B, Paragraph 19).

The Contractor shall immediately notify the Project Manager of all events involving
personal injuries to any person on the site, whether or not such person was engaged in the
construction of the Project, and shall file a written report on such person(s) and any other
event resulting in property damage of any amount within five (5) days of the occurrence.

K. Cleaning Up: The Contractor will maintain the premises from accumulations of waste
materials, rubbish, and other debris resulting from the Work on a daily basis or as required.
At the completion of the Work, the Contractor will remove all waste materials, rubbish and
debris from the premises as well as all tools, construction equipment machinery, and
surplus materials and will leave the site clean and ready for occupancy by the HCSO. In
addition to any other rights available to the HCSO under this Contract, the failure to
maintain the site may result in withholding of any amounts due the Contractor. The
Contractor will restore to original condition those portions of the site not designated for
alteration by the Contract Documents.

L. Chemicals: If chemicals are used during project construction or furnished for project
operation, whether defoliant, soil sterilant, herbicide, pesticide, disinfectant, polymer,
reactant or of other classification, they shall be as approved by the U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency or the U.S. Department of Agriculture. Use of all such chemicals and
disposal of residues shall be in strict accordance with the printed instructions of the
manufacturer.

14. COMPLETION OF WORK AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGES: The Contractor shall Work
diligently and shall complete the entire Work, ready for use, by the time allotted in the
specifications. The time stated for completion shall include final cleanup of premises. Failure to
complete the Work in the time stated shall result in an assessment as liquidated damages of $250
for each calendar day this Work remains incomplete. Deduction will be made from the
Contractor's final pay.

= = —
PART B— SPECIAL PROVISIONS Page 20 of 44



